ity OF
' ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY OF NOVI
Community Development Department
LY (248) 347-0415

c;iyafevi,rg

Case No. P113-0054 44035 Grand River Ave {Heyn Mulii-Tenanh

Location: 44035 Grand River Ave

Zoning District: 1-1, Light Industrial

The applicant is requesting variances from the CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF
QORDINANCES, Section 2400 1o dllow a 15 foot reduction in the north vard of the
raquired 40 foot parking setback, Saction 28-5(3) and 28-5(2ja.] o allow an
oversize ground sign of 40.47 square feet for a mulli-tenant office building. The
property is located east of Back and west of Taft Road.

Ordinance Sections;

CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES, Section 2400 requires parking be setback
40 feet from all property lines, Section 28-5 (3] Number of on-premises advertising
signs permitted states: "No building or parcel of land shall be alliowed more than
one {1) sign. Section 28-5{2}a.1 limits maximum ground signage o 35.5 sq. fi.

Clty of Novi Staff Comments:

The peftitioner is proposing o redevelop portion an existing multi-tenant office
building and reguesting approval for installation of oversize ground sigh. The staff
report and review documents from the Planning Commission meeling are
attached for reference. A single ground sign of 35.5 sq. ff. maximum is allowed
by right. The requested ground sigh would be 40.47 square feet,

Standards for Granting Dimensional Varlances:
A vargnee may be granted if a praclical difficulty exists due to all of the

following:

« There are unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property
such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water, topography or similar
physical conditions and the need for the variance is not due to the
applicant's personal or economic difficulty
because

o The need is not self-created
because .

= Strict compliance with regulations governing areq, setback, frontage,
height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably
prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitied
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily
burdensome because

¢ The requested variance is the minimum voriance necessary fo do
substantidl justice 1o the applicant as well as to other property owners in




the district
because .
The requestad variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding
property, property values or the use and enjoyment of the property in the
neighborhood or zoning district

because

Standards for Granting o Sign Varlance

CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES, Section 28-16 addresses Sign Varance
Appects:

The request is based vpon circumstances or features that are exceptional
and unigue to the property and do not result from conditions that exist
generally in the City or that are self-created,

specifically .

The fdilure to grant relief will unreasonaply prevent or imit the use of the
property and will result in sulstantially more than mere inconvenience or
inability to attain a higher economic or financial retun because

The grant of relief will not result in a use of structure that is incompatible
with or unreasonably interferes with adjacent or surrcunding properties,
will result In subbstantial justice belng done to both the applicant and
adjacent or surrounding propertias, and is not inconsistent with the spirit of
the ordincance because




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS A
CITY OF NOVI SEP G h 7883
Community Development Department ey oF ndls
(248) 347-0415 coauninocied beyenT
cityofnovi.on AR
tyolieviorg For DHlclal Uge Only

LSS *ﬁ%%fés}mesi Recelved: § 0 {Cash)

ZBA Case Nsﬁl?zj‘ 5 GGG’% ZBA Dale:

Chook # Include payment with cash or check written to "Cily of Novi™

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT - PLEASE PRINT
Plazge submit one original signed appilestion and 13 coples of all supporting dosumantation relevant to the appesl,

Applicant's Name \/6 f‘f // P71y Date 9 -6-(F

Company {if applicable) __¢& /< 13 \7{/5’ Vi Ll :
Addresst /129 C&demﬂfe @;pt&at.a?‘ City Milfont ST/}T I zip '7":?.5’37/

*Where afl case corespondence is toba malled.  FF B 000~ { PoBox 53 5}

Applicant's E-mall Address: __f € /7 /13,4 af aol com

Phone Number (1458 87 -5 000 FAX Number (248, _ 3 27 -4 6 0O
556 2006 ¢34 j/xf( Perpan,

Request Is for:

[ Reslidentlal Construction {Naew/ Existing)

1. Address of subject ZBA case: ‘/ 6035 Grand :Q | Vey ZIP

2. Sldwell Number: 5022 - /&~ '}_‘15 /- 0§ fé may be cbiained from Assessing Department (248) 347-0405

3. Is the property within & Homeowner's Assoclation jursdiction? Yes [ MNo X

Vacant Properly ,{XCcmmercIai [A el Signage

4. Zoning:l RA] R-1[ R-2l R-al R4 RT] RM [ RM2] mH o841 082 dsci™ (}31‘1'/ OTHER

5. Property Owner Name {{if other than applicant)

6. Doss your appeal result from a Notlee of Violation or Cltation Issued? [ Yes IX No

7. indlcate ordinance sectlon(s} and variances requesied: ’;rem“f a,w!,
1. Section R 00 Varlanca requested_~ /5 7. / arking _ &fé&’lgf" 71’1’”02'?1 'ff-/(? ?ﬁ 28 ‘
2. Section__2 5’2’ - (5} Varlance requested Pyl s M{f V.»i.w;ﬁnj f . i ?‘EF;EN Wgﬁowe{i F;,m, 'fé,emuf)
3. Section Vartance requested ! P Py
4, Bectlon Varience requested

8, Please submit an accurate, scaled drawing of the properly showing:

&. All proporty lines and dimenslions comelated with the legat description,

B, The Jocation and dimenslons of all existing and proposed structures and uses on property.

¢. Any roads, easoments, dralns, or waterways which fraverse or abut tha proparty and the lot area and setback.
¢. Dimensions necessary to show compllance with the reguistions of this Drdinance.




9. Slate the practical difficuliles which prevent conformance with the Zonling Grdinance requirements (attach saparate
sheet If necessary); /0 ,

£y B , f + '
Ldd s F 100t /fyejz;;fwé g A7 555*"/4/?’;%; ﬁf‘f"ﬂw

gﬁé%’é% ¥ ﬁ??ﬁpﬁﬁéﬂﬂ Mmegfﬁé&/ L rceas boao
< / <7

10. Describs any unigue circumstances regarding the property (Le., shape, topography, eie.) which are not common
ta other proportias In the area and which prevent strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance:

SIGN CASES ONLY:

Your signaturs on this application indicales that you agree fo Install a Maek-Up Sign fen {103 davs hefore the scheduled 2BA

meating.
Fallure to inglall & mock-up sign may result In your case not belng heard by the Board, posipored fo tha next schaduled ZBA

meeting, or cancefled. A mocieup sfgn ls NOT to be the actuad slgn, Upon approval, the mocleup sign must be removed within
five {6) daya of the meeting. I the care s denled, the epplicant s responsible for alf costs Invelved in the removal of the mock-

up or actual sigr (if erected under violation) within five (5) days of the meetng,
Varianta epproval [s volid if parmit not obtalned withln one hundred elghty (180} daye of date of decision.

There is a five (5} day hold period befare work/action £an be taken on varlance approvals.
All property owners’ within 300 feet of ZBA property sddresis will be notified of the ZBA case and varlance requests,

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE!
The undersigred heraby appeals the determination of the Bullding Officlalf Inspector or Ondinance Offfcer mads
Construct New Home/Building Additlon fo Exiating Home/Bullding Accessory Bullding

Use _X_Slgnage _)LOlhar ’O ow 'é / /Zj

" - b~ 13
Appt ignpture f7 Date
ék(/n/\ -6 -13
Owjmi Signature Dats
DECISION ON APVPEAL
Gmnted Denied Posiponed by Requestof Appilcant Board

The Huildiag Inspector Is bereby direcied to issue a permit to the Applicast ppon the following Hfems and condittons:

Chairpersnn, Zoning Boacd of Appeals Date




PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
November 1, 2013
Planning Review

: Jeff Heyn Mulli-Tenant

cityofnovi,org JEP# 13-62

Pelitloner
GRB Novi LLC

Review Type
Revised Preliminary Site Plan

Propery Characteristics

s Site Location: 44035 Grand River, ewst of Beck Road {Section 14)

« Sile Schaol Districh Novi Community School District

+ Site Zoning: I-1, Light Industrial

+«  Adjoining Zoning: North: Grand Eiver Ave,, OST, EXO ; East and West: -1; South: RA,
Q37

e She Usels): Tolal Sports Roller Hockey, Crossiit Gym and vacant buliding space

o Adicining Uses: North: Grand River Ave., Suburban Collection Showpicce, Wilkins
Parts and Equipment; Eastt Existing house; West: Yacant; South:
Existing single-tamily homes .

» Sie Size: 7.7 acres

« Plan Datle: 1G-16-13

Prolect Summary .

The applicant is proposing to demolish o portlon of the exlsting building at 46035 Grand River
Avenue. The buliding fagade would also be updated, The bullding Is part of an existing three
building site and the struciure o be updaled 5 focated gt the northwest corner of the site. The
applicant is also propasing 1o expand the parking areda along the north, waest and south yords of
the new building footprint, Updated landscaping s also proposad,

Twenty-four addifional spaces along the east side of the new bullding foolprint are proposed o
be landbanked parking o be Installed if the use of the site necessitates additional parking.

Recommendation

Approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan is recommended, There are planning relaied items
that need fo be addressed af the fime of Fnal Site Plan subimitial.  Planning Commission
approval of the Praliminary Site Plan and landbanked parking i required,

The Clty will vpdate and the applicant will be reqgulted o slan the previously executed
acknowledgement reqarding on-site porking and the exlsting Shared Parking Study.

Ordinance Regulrements
This project was reviewsd for conformance with the Toning Ordinance with respact fo Arlicle 19
{i-1, Light Industrial), Arficle 24 {Schedule of Regulalions), Article 25 {Generdl Provisions), and any
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other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinonce. ltems 1o be odressed by the applicant or
Planning Commission are shown in bold text,

b

Parking Inn the Fron! Yard: A Planning Commission finding that the proposed front yvard
parking Is compatible with the surrounding developments Is required. Front vard parking
in the: I-1 Dislrict requires the parking not occupy more than S0% of the area between the
minimum front vard setback ond actual bullding setback.  The plan meets this
requirement.  Addifionally, the front yard parking must be screened by a brick wall or
londscaped berrm. A berm has Been proposed along Grand River Avenue. Additlonally,
the parking must be setback the same as the required building sefback, 40 feet in 1his
cose. The proposed front parldng s setback 24 feet from Grand River Avenue, The
applicant will need to seek a Zoning Board of Appedals varlance for the deficlent parking
setback,

Landbanked Parking Spuces: The applicant has elected to landbank 24 carking spaces
on the east side of the builkding. Landbanked parking for up to 25% of the required
narking is permifted provided the applicant can demonstraie the number of parking
spaces reguired s In excess of the spaces needed for the ‘functional use' of the building.
Severdl conditions apply: <

a. The minimum number of spaces required for the site shall be 45 prior {o the
landbank request, The minimum number of spaces requlred for this site s 130,

b. A pian showing the parking to be constructed and landbanked must be
submitted showing compliance with ordinance standards i the parking were o
be construcied and ol landbanked areas must be kept s nndscaped open
space.

<. The Planning Commission may altach conditions to the approval thal will serve to
maet the obieclives and intent of the Ordinance. The Planning Cormmission shiil
rrcke g finding that the plan meeds the tollowing standerds:

L The applicant has dermonsiraled through substantial evidence that the
specified coccupant or building use would require less parking than what
would typicdlly be required:

i, Porking will not occur on any sireet ar driveway;

iil. Porking will not occur on any area not approved and developed for
parking;

iv. Parking wilt not occur on that area where parking construciion has been
landibanked unlil such time os that orea is constructed for such parking;

v, The required poking landoanking shall not create traffic ¢ ciculation
prablems on or off site;

wi. The requested porking landbanking shall be consisten! with Ihe public
hedlth, safety and weltare of the City and the purposes of the Zoning
Orciinance,

d. The owner of the properly must report any changs in use 1o the Building Official

who may require the additiondl spaces to be consiructed.

3. Photometric Plan; There are several deficient and missing Hems on the site lighting plan.

4,

The applicant should refer the lighting review charl ond make the appropriate
coneclions and additions lor the Final Slte Plan submiltal,

Warehouyse Use: The dpplicont nas indicaled ¢ general warehouse use for the building.
A worehouse adiacent 1o residential zoning is o Special Land Use in the -1 District and
requires the approval of o Special Land Use Permit from the Planning Commission. Once
¢ fenant is identifled-and more detdils on the exact use of the building and the proposed
floor plan have been provided, o Special Land Use Permit may be required. The
applicant should follow-up with the Planning Division belore applying tor bullding permits
for the interlor bulld-out,
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5, Bicycle Porking: The applicant should provide o delail for the proposed blke parking so
that staff con verdly it conforms to the layoul standards described in Section 2524 of the
Zoning Ordinance,

Response leller
A leHer rom either the applicant or the applicant’s representalive addressing comments in this,

and in the other review letlers, Is requested prlor te the Planning Commission meeting and with
the Fingl Site Plan submittal,

Site Addressing

The applicant should contact the Bullding Division for an address prior to applying for o building
permit,  Building permil applicafions cannot be processed without @ correct address, The
address application can be found on the intemet G www . cilvolnovi.org under ?he forms poge
of the Community Development! Depariment,

Please contact Jeannie Miland (248,347 0438] in the Cammunity Development Depariment with
any specific questions regarding gddressing of sites,

Fre-Consiruction Meeting

Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction {Pre-Con} meetings must be held with
the applicant's contractor and the City’s cohsulling engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally
held after Stamping Sets have been issuad and prior to the start of any work on the site. There
are o variety of requirements, fees and permits that must be Issued before a Pre-Con can be
scheduled. i you have queslions regarding the Pre-Con, please contact Sarah Marchioni
[248.347.0430 or smarchioni@cityotnovi.orgl in the Communily Development Department,

If the applicant has any quastions concerning the above review or the process in general, do
net hestiate to contact me of 248,347 8586 or kkapelanski@cityoinovi.org.

Kristen Kapelanski, AICP, Planner



PLANNING REVIEW SUMMARY CHART

JSP13-42 Jeff Heyn Mulli-Tenant
Revised Preliminary Site Plan Review
Plan Date: 10-14-13

Meets
ftem Requlred Proposed Reguirements? | Comments
Master Plan Inclusirfal Research No Change Yes
Development Proposed
Technology
Zoning I~1 Light Industrial No Change Yes
District Propased
Use [Article 19} | Office, research & 13,147 5q. i, Yes The applicant should
developmen!, warehouse/office provide additional
technotogy centers, information on the use of
worehousing, the bullding.
manufacturing,
laboratories, Utility Additional speciol lund use
buildings, approvals may be required
indoor/outdoor ohce a tenant is idenfified.
recreation, olher See the planning review
simitar uses, and letter for additional
deeessory struciures Information.
Building Height | 40 feet maximum 28'4" {existing Yes
(Sec. 2400 & mgtterials)
Sec, 2503,2.F}
Bullding Seiback {3ec. 2400}
Front (north) | 4011, 731 Yes
Irtericr Slde 20 1. 204 i, Yes
fewust}
inferlor Side 20 ft. 58 fi. Yes
fwest)
Rear {south) | 20§, 300 ft, + Yas
Parking Selback {Sec, 2400)
Front Front yord parking {a) Parcels s 6.36 No A Zoning Board of Appeals
{north) permitied subject o acres vartance would be required

{a) Dev, mustbe 2
acres

{b} Must be setbhack
same s red,
bldg, seiback (40
ft.)

{c} Cannot occupy
maore than 50% of
ihe araqg biwn,
min. froni yard
setack and
bidg. setback

{d} Must be

b} Setback min, 26
ft. from Grand
River Ave,

[c) Less than 25%

(d) Landscape
berm indicated

to gllow a parking selback
less than 40 1, in the front
yard.

Planning Commisslon
finding that parking Is
compatible with surrounding
davelopment I required.

Poge | of &




Meels

item Required Froposed Requiremenis? | Comments
seraened by
brick wail or
ancscoped
bearm
{e} Planning
Commission must
micke finding
that prkg. area
and lighting is
compatibole w/
surrouncling
gevelopment
interior Side 10 it 17 1. {existing Yes
{east) condition)
Interior Side 1Q 101t Yes Future greenbelt for
fwest} proposed landbanked
porking shown.
Rear {south} 10 f1, 177 11, {existing Yes
condifion)
Number of Parking Required for | 154 spaces (24 Yes Existing uses on site include
FParking Spaces | Exisling Uses On-8lte: 1 landbanked) Tatal Sports Rolier Hocksey
{Sec. 2505) 111 spaces (per {on Indoor recreational use),
*Acknowledgment Crassiit Gym {a fitness use)
Regarding ard Adams Physical
Limilations of Use') Therapy (o medical office
use).
Warshouse Store
[oroposed) The proposed floor plan
ohe space per 700 cloes not include any areas
sq. ft. gross leasable that can be deducted from
ared the gross leasable areq,
13,147/700 =19
SpAaCces
Tolal spaices
required for sile =
130 spaces
Landbanked {fay Min, number of fal 130 spaces Yes? Applicant should confirm

Parking {Sec.’
2505)

reguired spgces
must be 45

{b} Arecs for
landbanked
parking must be
maintained as
green space

{c] Landbanked
parking ared
must be

reguired for site

{bl Applicant
should confirm
area for
landbankead
parking will
remain as green
spoce

(¢} Genercily
meets

landbanked purkdng area
will remaln us green spaoce
via a note on the plans,

Planning Commisslon
finding required,

Acknowledgment
Regarding Limitallons of Use
must be updated and

Fage 2 of 6




ltem

Required

Proposed

Meets
Requirements?

Commenls

developedin
accordance with
Cily standards
{d} Planning
Commission
finding per
Section 2505.16.e
required
Owner must
report any
change in
occupancy to
the Building
Division
{f) Building Official
mayy require
installation of
landbanked
parking
{g) Planning
Commission may
attach
conditions to
approval

(e

requirements
(d) - (g) N/A

signed by owner.

Parking Space
Dimensions and
Maneuvering
Lanes [Sec.
25064)

9'x 19" parking
space dimensions
and 24' wide drives.
9'x 17" parking
spaces dllowed
along 7' wide interior
sidewalks as long as
detail indicates a 4"
curb af these
locations and along
landscaping.

9'x 19' spaces
provided

Min, 24’ access
aisles provided

Yes

Barrier Free
Spaces
{Barrier Free
Code)

6 barrier free spaces
required (| van
accessible)

é barrier free
spaces (1 van
accessible)
provided

Yes

Barrier Free
Space
Dimensions
{Barrier Free
Code)

8" wide witha &'
wide access aisle for
standard barrier free
spaces, and

8¢ wide with an 8'
wide access aisle for
van gccessiole
spaces

8' wide with a 5
wide access disles
for standard barrier
free spaces and 8'
wide with an 8'
wide access aisle
shown for van
accessible spaces

Yes

Page 3o0f 4




ftem

Required

Proposed

Meels
Reqguirements?

Commenls

Barrier Fras
Signs {Barrier

One sign for each
accessible parking

Signage indicated

Yes

Free Design space.
Graphics
Manigll
Loading Spaces | Must be Inrear vard | Loading ared Yes
{Sec. 2507 and | and screenad from provided In rear of
Sec, 22-100 City | dahit-of-way and site
Codel nielghboring
properiles - minfmum
360 3¢, 11,
Accessory Accessory shuciures | Exlsting dumpsier Yes
Struciure shiould be setback a | located inrear of
Setoack- minirnum of 10 feet site
Dumpster from any bullding
{Sec. 2503} unless structurally

attached and
sethack the same as
parking from il
property lines; the
structure must be in
the rear or interior
sidle yord,

Page 4ot 4




Meets

tem Required Proposed Requirements? | Commaetnls
Dumpster Screening of notless | No changss fo MN/A
{Chap, 21, than 5 feel required, | dumpster proposed
Sec.21-145) inferor bumpers or
posts recuired.
Enclosure to match
building materials
and be at least one
foot faller than
height of refuse bin.
Exiericr Fhetomedtrc plan Lighting plon See lighting revlew charl.
fighting {Sec. and exterior lighting | submitied
2511} deldils needed ol
time of Fingl Site Plan
Sidewalks {City | No additiondl No addifional Yas
Code Sec, sidewalks required sidewalks proposed
11-274{b) and
Subdivision
Ordinance Sec,
4.05A and Non-
Motorized Plan)
Bicycle Parking | 5% of required aute | 7 bicycle parking Yes? The applicant should

Faciifles {Sec.
2526}

parking spaces
130 x 0,05 = 7 blcycle
parking spaces
required for site

Shall be locaied
dlong the building
approach ine and
easily accessible
from the bullding
entrance

Max. 120 fest from
entrance being
served of the nearest
auto parking space
fo that entrance

Must be accessible
via o paved 6 foot

spaces proposead

provide a detall of the bike
parking so required
dimensions can be verified.

Page 5o0i 6




item

Required

Proposed

Meels
Requirements?

Commentis

wide route and
separated from auto

| facllities

4 foot wide
maneuvering lane
required with a é
foot parking space
width and a depth
of 2 feet for single
spaces and 2.5 feet
for double spaces

Development/
Business Sign

Signage if proposed
requires a permit

Please contact Jeannie
Niland (248.347.0438) for
information on sign permits

Prepared by Kristen Kapelanski, AICF (248)347-05864
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Lighting Review Summary Charl
Jeff Heyn Multl-Tenant JSP13-42
Revised Preliminary Site Flan Raview

Plan Date: 10-16-13

flemn

Re¢uired

Meels
Reguirements?

Ccomments

intent {Section
2511.1)

Establish appropricie
minimum levels,
preven! unnecessary
glare, reduce spiltover
onto adjacent
properties, reduce
unneceassary

“transmission of light into

the night sky

Yes

Lighling plan
{Seclion
2511.2.0.1)

Site plan showing
location of all existing
and proposed
buildings, landscaping,
streets, drives, parking
areas and exterior
fiethling fixiures

Yes

Lighiing Plan
{Section
2511.2.0.2)

Specifications for all

proposad and existing

fighting fixtures

Including:

*  Pholometric dala

»  Fixture height

»  Mouniing & design

v Glare control
devices

= Type and color
rendilion of lamps

»  Hours of operatfion

»  Photometric plan

Yes

Required
condilions
[Section
25113.0)

Height not o exceed
maximuim height of
zoning district {30 feet)
or 25 feet where
adjacent to residential
disiricts or uses.

Yes

Required MNoles

- FlecHical service o

Mo

Required notes must be




Meels
ftem Required Reguiremenis? Comments
{Section fight fixtures shall be added to the plan,
2511.3.b) placed underground
- No flashing light shadl
be permitted
- Only necessary
ighting for security
purpeses and imited
operclions shaitbe
permitted after a site's
hours of aperation.
Required Average light level of Yes? Applican! should provide
conditions the suricce being lif o average/minimum rallo for
(Section the lowest light of the entire slte,
2511 3.8) surface being it shall
not exceed 4:1.
Requirad Use of true color Yes
conditions rendering lkamps such
{Seclion 2511.3.4] | as metal halide is
preferred over high
and low pressure
sodivm lamps,
Minimum - Parking areas- 0.2 min | Yes
Humination - Loading and
{Section 2511.3.k} | unloading areas- 0.4
min
- Walkways- 0.2 min
- Bullding entrances,
frequent use- 1.0 min
- Building enfrances,
infrequent use- 0.2 min
Maximum When slte abuls a non- | Yes? Light levels at the property
Buminettion residential distrct, line must be Included on the
adjacent o Nor- | maximum llumination plan.
Restdential at the property line
{Secflon 25113k} | shall not excesd 1 foot
candlie
Cut off Angles Al cul off angles of Yes
{Section fixtures must be 90
2511.3.1{2)) degress when
, adjacent {o residential
chistricts
Prepared by Krisien Kapelanskl, AJCP
kKkapelanski@clvoinoviorg {248] 347-0584
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